
 

Heading The Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) – Recall of various 

brands of onion rings and battered mushrooms by McCain Foods 

(Canada) in Canada due to undeclared milk 

 

The 

incident 

The CFIA issued a notice regarding a recall of various brands of 

onion rings and battered mushrooms by McCain Foods (Canada) 

in Canada due to undeclared milk. 

 

Product details  

Brand 

Name 
Common Name Size 

Code(s) on 

Product 
UPC 

GFS Battered Mushrooms 
2.27 

kg 
170116 

0 06 20686 

15336 8 

Tater Chef 
Breaded Onion Rings 

5/8" 
4 kg 

170224 

170223 

170515 

170516 

1 00 55773 

00251 2 

McCain 
Onion Rings Breaded 

5/8" 
4 kg 17I0223 

100 55773 

82408 4 

McCain 

Wild Wing 
Battered Onion Rings 4 kg 

170206 

170109 

100 55773 

05802 1 

McCain Battered Onion Rings 1 kg 
170306 

170322 

0 55773 

82331 8 

McCain 
Onion Rings Battered 

1/4" 
4 kg 

170308 

170410 

170405 

170411 

170302 

170316 

170118 

170301 

100 55773 

82309 4 



 

170307 

170315 

170328 

170419 

170410 

170329 

170330 

170331 

170124 

170420 

170422 

Golden 

Crisp 
Battered Onion Rings 3 kg 

170207 

170206 

170117 

170307 

170228 

170321 

0 55773 

82300 4 

McCain 

Onion Rings 

Beefeater Battered 

1/2" 

4 kg 

170123 

170124 

170303 

170302 

170314 

170320 

170403 

170404 

170420 

170327 

170328 

170421 

0 55773 

82312 7 

Coop Gold 

d'Or 
Battered Onion Rings 907 g 170511 

0 54316 

09966 2 



 

Kitchen 

Essentials 
Battered Onion Rings 3 kg 

170307 

170207 

170111 

170117 

0 06 20868 

15338 2 

McCain 
Onion Rings - Batter 

Portion Perfect 1/4" 

60 x 4 

oz 

170127 

170126 

170201 

170322 

170131 

100 55773 

82201 1 

McCain 
Onion Rings Extra 

Crispy 
397 g 

170111 

170112 

170113 

170313 

170314 

170315 

170316 

170317 

170320 

170321 

170224 

161219 

161220 

170104 

0 55773 

00089 4 

McCain Battered Onion Rings 2 kg 

170126 

170131 

170306 

0 55773 

82311 0 

McCain 
Onion Rings Extra 

Crispy 
900 g 170515 

0 55773 

00148 8 

GFS Battered Onion Rings 4 kg 

170208 

170207 

170221 

6 20868 

11020 0 



 

McCain 
Mushrooms - 

Battered 

2.27 

kg 

170314 

170313 

170117 

170116 

170517 

170516 

0 55773 

82400 1 

GFS 
Battered Thick Cut 

Onion Rings 
4 kg 170130 

6 20868 

11019 4 

Tater Chef Battered Onion Rings 4 kg 

170111 

170117 

170118 

170215 

170214 

170228 

1 00 55773 

00103 4 

Sysco 

Imperial 
Thick Cut Onion Rings 4 kg 

170223 

170130 

170124 

170320 

170131 

000 74865 

93704 7 

Sysco 

Imperial 
Battered Onion Rings 4 kg 

170111 

170125 

170126 

170209 

170222 

170221 

000 74865 

88074 9 

 

Details of products being recalled are listed in the CFIA website.  

 

Source CFIA website 

http:// 

www.inspection.gc.ca/about-the-cfia/newsroom/ 



 

food-recall-warnings/complete-listing/2017-06-29-r11560/eng/1499350689592

/1499350692142 

Position of 

CFS 

 Information on product distribution outside Canada is not 

available from the CFIA website. CFS is investigating whether 

the affected batches have been imported to Hong Kong and 

is contacting the relevant authority for further information. 

 Acquisition of the products through online purchase or 

international travel cannot be excluded. 

 Consumers who are allergic to milk should discard the products 

and not consume them.   

 CFS will remain vigilant and monitor for any new development 

and take appropriate actions when necessary. 

 Investigation by CFS is ongoing.   

 People who are allergic to milk may have immunologic 

response like vomiting, diarrhoea and rash upon consumption 

of food containing this allergen. In severe cases, anaphylactic 

shock may even develop. As for other members of the public, 

generally speaking, they would not be subject to such 

reactions when the food in question is consumed.  

Additional 

informatio

n 

 

NA 

Posted on: 15 July 2017 

 


