



ш	ead	lina
п	eaa	ıına

The Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) – Recall of various brands of onion rings and battered mushrooms by McCain Foods (Canada) in Canada due to undeclared milk

The incident

The CFIA issued a notice regarding a recall of various brands of onion rings and battered mushrooms by McCain Foods (Canada) in Canada due to undeclared milk.

Product details

Brand Name	Common Name	Size	Code(s) on Product	UPC
GFS	Battered Mushrooms	2.27 kg	170116	0 06 20686 15336 8
Tater Chef	Breaded Onion Rings 5/8"	4 kg	170224 170223 170515 170516	1 00 55773 00251 2
McCain	Onion Rings Breaded 5/8"	4 kg	1710223	100 55773 82408 4
McCain Wild Wing	Battered Onion Rings	4 kg	170206 170109	100 55773 05802 1
McCain	Battered Onion Rings	1 kg	170306 170322	0 55773 82331 8
McCain	Onion Rings Battered 1/4"	4 kg	170308 170410 170405 170411 170302 170316 170118 170301	100 55773 82309 4





			170307	
			170315	
			170328	
			170419	
			170410	
			170329	
			170330	
			170331	
			170124	
			170420	
			170422	
			170207	
			170206	
Golden	Battered Onion Rings 3 kg	3 ka	170117	0 55773
Crisp	barrerea Ornori Kirigs	JNG	170307	82300 4
			170228	
			170321	
			170123	
			170124	
			170303	
			170302	
	Onion Rings		170314	
McCain	Beefeater Battered	4 kg	170320	0 55773
MCCairi	1/2"	4 Kg	170403	823127
	1/2		170404	
			170420	
			170327	
			170328	
			170421	
Coop Gold	Battered Onion Rings	0∩7 ~	170511	0 54316
d'Or	buttered Official Kings	707 g	1/0311	09966 2





Kitchen Essentials	Battered Onion Rings	3 kg	170307 170207 170111 170117	0 06 20868 15338 2
McCain	Onion Rings - Batter Portion Perfect 1/4"	60 x 4 oz	170127 170126 170201 170322 170131	100 55773 82201 1
McCain	Onion Rings Extra Crispy	397 g	170111 170112 170113 170313 170314 170315 170316 170317 170320 170321 170224 161219 161220 170104	0 55773 00089 4
McCain	Battered Onion Rings	2 kg	170126 170131 170306	0 55773 82311 0
McCain	Onion Rings Extra Crispy	900 g	170515	0 55773 00148 8
GFS	Battered Onion Rings	4 kg	170208 170207 170221	6 20868 11020 0



Source



McCain	Mushrooms - Battered	2.27 kg	170314 170313 170117 170116 170517	0 55773 82400 1
GFS	Battered Thick Cut Onion Rings	4 kg	170516 170130	6 20868 11019 4
Tater Chef	Battered Onion Rings	4 kg	170111 170117 170118 170215 170214 170228	1 00 55773 00103 4
Sysco Imperial	Thick Cut Onion Rings	3 4 kg	170223 170130 170124 170320 170131	000 74865 93704 7
Sysco Imperial	Battered Onion Rings	4 kg	170111 170125 170126 170209 170222 170221	000 74865 88074 9
Details of products being recalled are listed in the CFIA website.				
CFIA website http:// www.inspection.gc.ca/about-the-cfia/newsroom/				





food-recall-warnings/complete-listing/2017-06-29-r11560/eng/1499350689592 /1499350692142

Position of CFS

- Information on product distribution outside Canada is not available from the CFIA website. CFS is investigating whether the affected batches have been imported to Hong Kong and is contacting the relevant authority for further information.
- Acquisition of the products through online purchase or international travel cannot be excluded.
- Consumers who are allergic to milk should discard the products and not consume them.
- CFS will remain vigilant and monitor for any new development and take appropriate actions when necessary.
- Investigation by CFS is ongoing.
- People who are allergic to milk may have immunologic response like vomiting, diarrhoea and rash upon consumption of food containing this allergen. In severe cases, anaphylactic shock may even develop. As for other members of the public, generally speaking, they would not be subject to such reactions when the food in question is consumed.

Additional information

NA

Posted on: 15 July 2017